
 

No. 23-_____ 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 
________________________________ 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL. 

Respondents. 

__________________________________ 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

___________________________________ 

I hereby certify that all parties required to be served have been served with 

the PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI by electronic mail and overnight deliv-

ery this 28th day of March, 2024.  Service has been made upon the following: 

Elizabeth Prelogar 

U.S. Department of Justice 

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Rm. 5616 

Washington, DC 20530 

SupremeCtBriefs@USDOJ.gov 

 

Counsel for Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 

 

Jared Fish 

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 

888 1st Street NE 

Washington, DC 20426 

jared.fish@ferc.gov 

 

Counsel for Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 

 



 

Kriss E. Brown 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

400 N Street 

P.O. Box 3265 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

kribrown@pa.gov 

 

Counsel for Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

 

Jeffrey W. Mayes 

Monitoring Analytics 

2621 Van Buren Avenue 

Suite 160 

Eagleville, PA 19403 

Jeffrey.Mayes@monitoringanalytics.com 

 

Counsel for Monitoring Analytics LLC 

 

Denise C. Goulet 

McCarter & English 

1301 K Street NW 

Suite 1000 West 

Washington, DC 20005 

dgoulet@mccarter.com 

 

Counsel for Office of the Consumers Counsel State of Ohio OCC 

 

Ryan J. Collins 

Wright & Talisman 

1200 G Street NW 

Suite 600 

Washington, DC 20005  

collins@wrightlaw.com 

 

Counsel for PJM Interconnection LLC 

 



 

Sarah A. Hunger 

Office of Attorney General of Illinois 

Solicitor General's Office 

115 S LaSalle Street 

23rd Floor 

Chicago, IL 60603 

Sarah.Hunger@ilag.gov 

 

Counsel for Illinois Commerce Commission, et al. 

 

Peter Hopkins 

Spiegel & McDiarmid 

1875 Eye Street NW 

Suite 700 

Washington, DC 20006 

peter.hopkins@spiegelmcd.com 

 

Counsel for New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel, et al. 

 

Cynthia Bogorad 

Spiegel & McDiarmid 

1875 Eye Street NW 

Suite 700 

Washington, DC 20006 

cynthia.bogorad@spiegelmcd.com 

 

Counsel for Buckeye Power Inc. 

 

Daniel E. Frank 

Eversheds Sutherland 

700 Sixth Street NW 

Suite 700 

Washington, DC 20001 

danielfrank@eversheds-sutherland.com 

 

Counsel for East Kentucky Power Cooperative Inc. 

 



 

Adrienne E. Clair 

Thompson Coburn 

1909 K Street NW 

Suite 600 

Washington, DC 20006 

aclair@thompsoncoburn.com 

 

Counsel for National Rural Electric Cooperative Association, et al. 

 

Andrew D. Cordo 

Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 

222 Delaware Avenue 

Suite 800 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

acordo@wsgr.com 

 

Counsel for Advanced Energy Economy 

 

Miles H. Mitchell 

Maryland Public Service Commission 

6 St. Paul Street 

6 St. Paul Centre, 16th Floor 

Baltimore, MD 21202 

miles.mitchell@maryland.gov 

 

Counsel for Maryland Public Service Commission 

 

David C. Apy 

Office of Attorney General of New Jersey 

Division of Law 

25 Market Street 

Hughes Justice Complex 

Trenton, NJ 08625 

david.apy@law.njoag.gov 

 

Counsel for New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 



 

Robert A. Weishaar, Jr. 

McNees Wallace & Nurick 

1200 G Street NW 

Suite 800 

Washington, DC 20005 

bweishaar@mcneeslaw.com 

 

Counsel for PJM Industrial Customer Coalition 

 

Danielle C. Fidler 

Earthjustice Legal Defense Fund 

1001 G Street NW 

Suite 1000 

Washington, DC 20001 

dfidler@earthjustice.org 

 

Counsel for Union of Concerned Scientists, et al. 

 

Caroline Reiser 

Natural Resources Defense Council 

1152 15th Street NW 

Suite 300 

Washington, DC 20005 

creiser@nrdc.org 

 

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council 

 

John E. McCaffrey, III 

Stinson 

1775 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 

Suite 800 

Washington, DC 20006 

john.mccaffrey@stinson.com 

 

Counsel for American Public Power Association 

 



 

Gerit Hull 

American Municipal Power 

1111 Schrock Road 

Suite 100 

Columbus, OH 43229 

ghull@amppartners.org 

 

Counsel for American Municipal Power Inc. 

 

Anthony J. Corino 

PSEG Corporation 

T5 

80 Park Plaza 

Newark, NJ 07102 

anthony.corino@pseg.com 

 

Counsel for PSEG, et al. 

 

Matthew Price 

Jenner & Block 

1099 New York Avenue NW 

Suite 900 

Washington, DC 20001 

mprice@jenner.com 

 

Counsel for Constellation Energy Corp, et al. 

 

Paul W. Hughes, III 

McDermott Will & Emery 

500 N Capitol Street NW 

Washington, DC 20001 

phughes@mwe.com 

 

Counsel for Electric Power Supply Association 

 

Elbert Lin 

Hunton Andrews Kurth 

951 E Byrd Street 

Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 

Richmond, VA 23219 

ELin@hunton.com 

 

Counsel for PJM Power Providers Group 

 



 

 

 

/s/ Michael J. Hendershot    

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT 

Ohio Chief Deputy Solicitor General 

Counsel for Petitioner 


